

No. 17-1056

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC.; STEVEN T. PLOCHOCKI;  
PAUL A. HOLT; SHELDON RAZIN,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND POLICE OFFICERS'  
RETIREMENT TRUST; ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY  
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

Kevin M. Carroll  
Ira D. Hammerman  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

Lewis J. Liman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jared M. Gerber  
Martha E. Vega-Gonzalez  
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN  
& HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
212-225-2000  
lliman@cgsh.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 22, 2018

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The PSLRA Safe Harbor Is Critical To Promoting The Flow Of Forward-Looking Information To Investors .....	4
A. Before The PSLRA, The Specter Of Abusive Litigation Prevented Companies From Providing Valuable Forward-Looking Information To Investors .....	4
B. Congress Created A Flexible, Two-Pronged Safe Harbor To Enable American Companies To Share Forward-Looking Information With Investors .....	6
II. Even Before The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling, The Courts Of Appeals Were Split On What May Be Considered In Determining Whether Cautionary Language Is Meaningful.....	8

III.	The Ninth Circuit’s New Rule Functionally Eviscerates The Statutory Safe Harbor To The Detriment Of Investors And Public Markets.....	11
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Will Allow Plaintiffs To Strip Forward-Looking Statements Of Safe Harbor Protection By Alleging That They Accompanied A False Non-Forward-Looking Statement.....	12
B.	The Effect Of The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Will Be To Restore The “Muzzling Effect” That The PSLRA Safe Harbor Was Enacted To Overcome .....	16
IV.	The Division Among The Circuit Courts Creates Confusion, Burdens America’s Capital Markets, And Is Ripe For Review .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Harman Int’l Industries, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 12, 15
<i>Julianello v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9-10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Champion Enterprises Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9-10
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci. Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B) .....	7-8
Safe Harbor for Forward-Looking Statements, Securities Act No. 33-7101, 57 SEC Docket 1999 (Oct. 13, 1994).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....	<i>passim</i>
